
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 13th September, 2017

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ashton
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bliss
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Anne Thompson

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor McCann
Councillor Jones
Councillor Brenda O'Brien
Councillor Linda Cluskey
Councillor Dams
Councillor Bill Welsh
Councillor Bradshaw

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct.
 

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 (Pages 5 - 12)

4.  Procurement Update (Pages 13 - 
18)

Report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
Intelligence
 

5.  Treasury Management 2017/18 - Position to 31 July 2017 (Pages 19 - 
28)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

6.  Statement of Accounts 2016/2017 (Pages 29 - 
254)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

7.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 255 - 
274)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
 

8.  Corporate Risk Register (Pages 275 - 
280)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  28 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, Bliss, McGinnity, 
Moncur, Sayers, Shaw and Anne Thompson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda O’Brien and Councillor Roscoe

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular Ms Thameena 
Narkedien and Ms Caroline Davies, External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
and Ms Ruth Appleby, Democratic Services Officer, on her return to work 
following illness.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 45 of 22 March 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence, 
updating on the review of the Council’s procurement process, rules and 
guidance and seeking approval for Revised Procedure Rules produced as 
part of that review, providing details of current OJEU compliant 
procurement exercises.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 
2017

2

The Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence presented 
the report and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in respect of ongoing work to review and improve the 
Council’s procurement process, rules and guidance, be noted;

(2) the revision to the Contract Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 2 
to the Report be approved;

(3) the duly amended Contract Procedure Rules be referred to Council 
for approval; and

(4) the current OJEU compliant procurement exercises being 
undertaken be noted.

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017 

Further to Minute No. 21 of 21 September 2017, the Committee 
considered the Report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the draft 
unaudited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.

The Head of Corporate Resources presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.  He indicated that the Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 had been presented to Committee in draft form at this Meeting to 
enable Members to consider it in advance of the final audited version 
being presented for approval in September 2017.  

He indicated that the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 provided information 
about the Authority’s finances in respect of the cost of the Authority’s 
services for that year, where the money came from to pay for these 
services and what the Authority’s assets and liabilities were at the end of 
the year; that the Audit and Governance Committee had delegated 
authority to approve the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by 30 September 
2017; that the Statement of Accounts had been certified by the Head of 
Corporate Resources on 1 June 2017 and included the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement; Movement in Reserves Statement; 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis; the Balance Sheet; Cash Flow 
Statement; notes to the Financial Statements; Collection Fund; Group 
Accounts; the Annual Governance Statement and the Independent 
Auditors Report to Members.

The Head of Corporate Resources indicated that it was acknowledged that 
the accounts contained a large volume of information with some areas 
being technical in nature and Members had requested a briefing session 
on key aspects of the audited and final statements of accounts in advance 
of the meeting in September when the final version would be presented to 
the Committee, following the conclusion of the independent audit by Ernst 
& Young, which wa
[...]
reasury and Capital presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Council’s outturn position and its performance against its 
2016/17 Prudential Indicators be noted; and

(2) the Treasury Management position for the two months to May 2017, 
be noted.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 
2017

5

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 2016/17 
 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor which summarised internal 
audit work undertaken during 2016/17 and provided the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s opinion on the overall control environment operating within the 
Council during the year.

The report indicated that during 2016/17, 69 pieces of internal audit work 
had been completed (as detailed in section 3.3 of the report). Each audit 
was graded according to ‘organisational risk opinion’ ranging from Major 
Risk to Moderate Risk, Minor Risk, Negligible Risk and Assurance 
Provided. Audits undertaken comprised of audits contained in the Internal 
Audit Plan and others that had emerged during the year that had been 
deemed to present enough of a risk to the Council to warrant completion 
and there had been two major unplanned pieces of work of high risk that 
had emerged, namely, Waste Collection Rapid Response and Corporate 
Procurement. 

The report indicated that the key areas for attention for 2016/17 had been 
Corporate Governance; Risk Management Internal Control – which had 
included pieces of work on Corporate Procurement, managing fraud risk; 
audits of the Council’s ICT systems such as cyber security, disaster 
recovery/business continuity and the replacement of the ‘Leisuremost’ 
system - all of which had been graded as presenting ‘Moderate Risk’. 
There had been no areas deemed to present ‘Major Risk’.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
from Members on the following - addressing risks in relation to cyber 
security; staff sickness levels and why planned pieces of work on the 
Youth Offending Service and Arvato Assurance and had not yet been 
undertaken.

The Chief Internal Auditor concluded by indicating that ongoing 
implementation and embedding of systems of risk and performance 
management would develop the Council’s capacity to manage its own 
success; that Internal Audit would be key in reviewing these systems to 
support their development; and the Internal Audit Team would continue to 
develop and modernise to meet the needs of a changing organisation and 
maximise its contribution to the Council’s system of internal control.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the work and performance of internal audit during 2016/17 be 
noted; and

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 
2017

6

(2) the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the control environment of 
the Council during that period be noted.

10. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 48 of 22 March 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the performance and activities of the 
Risk and Audit Service in the period 9 March to 14 June 2017.

The report summarised the main aspects of the performance of the 
Service during this period and gave a detailed overview of the following 
areas:

Internal Audit:
 Work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an 

outline of the high priority recommendations made
 Performance against Key Performance Indicators
 Developments relating to this part of the Service

Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 Work undertaken in the period, with key data provided
 Developments relating to these parts of the Service.

The report concluded by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities to be 
undertaken by the Service.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
on issues relating to cyber security, cladding on Council property, terrorist 
attacks and insurance provision.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 9 March to 14 June 2017, be 
noted; and

(2) the contribution made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing key risks be noted.

11. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided an update of the Corporate Risk Register.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED:

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JUNE, 
2017

7

That the contents of the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted,

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured 
exclusion of the information from the press and public.

13. REVENUES SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE 
BUSINESS RATES WITH BALANCES OVER £1,000 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Revenue and Benefit Service’s write-off of irrecoverable debts with 
balances over £10,000 as indicated in Appendix 1 to the report.

RESOLVED: 

That the write-off of debts totalling £161,561.09, as detailed in Appendix to 
the report, be approved.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 13th September 
2017

Subject: Procurement Update

Report of: Head of 
Commissioning 
Support and 
Business 
Intelligence

Wards Affected: All Wards

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides details of current OJEU compliant procurement exercises and 
updates the Committee on work being undertaken to improve procurement processes 
and practise within Sefton.

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee:

(1) Note the current OJEU compliant procurement exercises being undertaken 

(2) Note the progress in respect of ongoing work to improve procurement processes and 
practise within Sefton.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To demonstrate that Audit and Governance Committee are being updated on current 
OJEU compliant procurement processes and progress with the wider work being 
undertaken to improve procurement processes and practise within Sefton.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

At its meeting on 7th December 2016 Audit and Governance Committee agreed that 
progress in delivering the Procurement Action Plan and a summary of all OJEU (Official 
Journal of the European Union) compliant processes that are undertaken for a period of 
12 months be reported by the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence 
to each subsequent meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. Therefore no 
alternative options have been considered.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no additional costs arising directly from this report.

(B) Capital Costs

N/A

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no additional resource implications associated with this report. Existing 
staffing resources will be involved in procurement and contract management exercises 
and will be required to comply with the CPR. Officers will need to allocate time to 
completion of the compulsory training programme.

Legal Implications:

The Council’s  revised Contract Procedure Rule
[...]
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To present the final audited 2016/2017 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, for consideration and approval.  In addition, the proposed “Letter 
of Representation” letter from Sefton to Ernst & Young LLP (EY) is attached for approval.

Recommendation(s):

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 

i) Approve the 2016/2017 Statement of Accounts; 

ii) Approve the Annual Governance Statement;

iii) Note the comments of Ernst & Young LLP; and,

iv) Approve the Letter of Representation and Authorise the Chair and the Head of 
Corporate Resources to sign it on the Council’s behalf.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council, or nominated Committee charged with responsibility for Governance, must 
approve the Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement.  The 
Audit and Governance Committee has been delegated with this responsibility and is 
required to approve the audited Accounts for 2016/2017 by 30 September 2016.  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
None

(B) Capital Costs
None

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None
Legal Implications:
This report complies with legislation, particularly the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Not applicable

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Not applicable

Commission, broker and provide core services: Not applicable

Place – leadership and influencer: Not applicable

Drivers of change and reform: Not applicable

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: Not applicable

Greater income for social investment: Not applicable

Cleaner Gr
[...]
tember 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix D

Page 254

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2017

Subject: Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 15 June to 30 August 2017.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the 
activity undertaken for the period 15 June – 30 August 2017.

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and 
Resilience teams in managing key risks.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no capital costs arising from this report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no specific resource implications arising from this report.

Page 255

Agenda Item 7



Legal Implications:
There are no specific resource implications arising from this report.

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Positive

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Positive

Commission, broker and provide core services: 
[...]
reas:

 Internal Audit: 
 work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an outline 

of the high priority recommendations made
 performance against Key Performance Indicators
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

 Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 work undertaken in the period, with key data provided 
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

The report concludes by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities being 
undertaken by the service.

Page 257

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee
13 September 2017 Laura A. Williams MA CPFA

Chief Internal Auditor
Risk and Audit Service
Corporate Resources
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle
L20 3NJ

Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

P
age 259

A
genda Item

 7



Page 2 of 16

Contents

1. Executive Summary Page 3

2. Introduction Pages 4 - 5

3. Internal Audit Performance Update Pages 6 - 8

4. Health and Safety Performance Update Pages 9 - 10

5. Insurance Performance Update Pages 11 - 12

6. Risk and Resilience Performance Update Page 13 - 14

7. Looking Ahead Page 15

8. Conclusions Page 16

P
age 260

A
genda Item

 7



Page 3 of 16

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report summarises the performance and activity of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 15 June – 30 August 2017.

1.2 The report covers each of the areas of the service:

 Internal Audit
 Health and Safety
 Insurance
 Risk and Resilience.

1.3 The report highlights the following key points:

 It has been a busy period for the Service, with the completion of a number of key pieces of work.  The performance 
indicators and key data in this report reflect this positive progress.

 The service continues to seek to support the effective management of risk as the Council transforms.

 The development of the service continues, with a number of improvements having been completed in the period.

P
age 261

A
genda Item

 7



Page 4
[...]
ponder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004), public 
safety and business continuity issues.  

2.4 This report summarises the main aspects of the performance of the Service for the period 15 June – 30 August 2017, covering 
the following areas:

P
age 262

A
genda Item

 7



Page 5 of 16

 Internal Audit: 
 work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work completed and an outline of the high priority 

recommendations made.
 performance against Key Performance Indicators
 anti-fraud update
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

 Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 work undertaken in the period, with key data provided where applicable 
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

2.5 The report concludes by looking ahead to the challenges which will be addressed in the forthcoming period.

P
age 263

A
genda Item

 7



Page 6 of 16

3. Internal Audit: Performance Update

3.1 Work Completed

During the period 15 June – 30 August 2017, seven audits were completed.  These can be summarised as:

Recommendations
Audit Title Audit Opinion High Medium Low

Carbon Reduction Commitment Minor 0 1 0
Larkfield Primary School Good 0 3 0
Lydiate Primary School Good 0 2 1
Liverpool City Region - STEP Grant Q1 Assurance Provided
Liverpool City Region - STEP Grant Q2 Assurance Provided
M58 Junction 1 Q1 Assurance Provided
PSR 10 (Procurement Analysis) Negligible 0 0 0

No high priority recommendations were identified in connection with the above audits. 

3.2 Key Performance Indicators

Description and Purpose Target Actual Variance and Explanation
Percentage of the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 completed
This measures the extent to which the Internal Audit Plan agreed by 
this Committee is being delivered.  The delivery of the Plan is vital in 
ensuring that an appropriate level of assurance is being provided 
across the Council’s systems.

35% 
(to 30/8/17)
See graph 

below

25%
(to 30/8/17)
See graph 

below

-10%
Vacant pos
[...]
 structure and framework for response and recovery.

P
age 274

A
genda Item

 7



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2017

Subject: Corporate Risk Register

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully 
updated, with one risk closed and two new risks identified.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate 
these.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this report.

Page 275

Agenda Item 8



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no direct resource implications.

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: positive impact

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: positive impact

Commission, broker and provide core services: positive impact

Place – leadership and influencer
[...]
 place to prevent or respond effectively to 
a major incident affecting Sefton.

2.6 The addition of this risk should not be seen as an expression of the Council’s 
weakness in these areas, rather an attempt to prompt an evaluation of the issues 
in light of the government terror threat level being at “severe” (having been at 
“critical” for a short time).   A review of procedures is being undertaken so as to 
provide assurance that the Council’s plans and approaches are robust, effective 
and would stand up to a high level of public scrutiny in the event of a major 
incident occurring in Sefton.

Page 278

Agenda Item 8



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
Audit and Governance Committee - 13 September 2017 Version: 15/08/17

Details of Risk
Inherent Risk
(internal use

only)

Key Controls

Residual Risk Actions

R
is

k 
N

o.

Risk Description Trigger Result

O
w

ne
r 

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Sc
or

e

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

 R
es

id
ua

l
Sc

or
e

Actions

A
ct

io
n 

O
w

ne
r 

Ta
rg

et
 D

at
e

R
ev

is
ed

Ta
rg

et
 D

at
e

A
ct

io
n 

St
at

us

A. CUSTOMER PERSPECTIVE

A1 Severe weather

Significant disruption to the
transportation and highway network due
to wind, rain, snow, freezing or storm
conditions.

Significant disruption to
community and business
activities, potential direct impact
through increased accidents,
flooding, failure of infrastructure,
assets falling on people - eg
street lighting columns, trees,
etc.

 Reputational damage.

HoLSC 4 5 20

Carry out regular inspections and maintenance.

Have clear policies and plans for managing extreme weather events.

4 4 16

Continue monitoring and inspection programme.

Maintain assets on a prioritised basis based on
probability of failure and consequence of failure.

Maintain processes and procedures for urgent response
to significant events.

Encourage community to report maintenance issues on
line to inform the programme of work.

THI SM Ongoing N/A

B. FINANCIAL & RESOURCES

B1
Contra

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

8

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  13 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, McGinnity, Shaw, 
Anne Thompson, Linda Cluskey and Dams.

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss, Moncur, 
Sayers and Jones (Substitute for Councillor Bliss).

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED:  

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017, be confirmed as a 
correct record.

17. PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 5 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence 
which provided details of current OJEU (Official Journal of the European 
Union) compliant procurement exercises and an update on the work being 
undertaken to improve procurement processes and practice within Sefton.

RESOLVED: 

That the current OJEU compliant procurement exercises being undertaken 
and the progress of ongoing work to improve procurement processes and 
practice within Sefton be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

9

18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 - POSITION TO 31 JULY 
2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Treasury Management position to 31 July 2017.

The report included information on the investments held and entered into 
during the period and interest rates obtained. The report also highlighted 
any variances from the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy and the 
Council’s approved prudential indicators

The Service Manager – Treasury and Capital, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position to 31 July 2017 be noted.

19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017 

Further to Minute No. 6 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the final audited 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, for 
consideration and approval.  In addition, the proposed ‘Letter of 
Representation’ letter from Sefton Council to the external auditor, Ernst & 
Young LLP (EY), was attached for approval.

Due to the length and complexity of the Statement of Accounts (including 
the Annual Governance Statement), a briefing session for Members had 
been held prior to the meeting, to guide Members through the report and 
answer questions and issues raised, and also to brief Members on the 
main changes that had occurred since the draft version. Members had 
also been invited to submit questions in advance of the meeting and 4 
questions had been submitted by Councillor Bliss to which responses had 
been sent and circulated at the briefing session.

The report indicated that the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 provided 
information about the Authority’s finances in respect of the cost of the 
Authority’s services and what the Authority’s assets and liabilities were at 
the end of the year; that the Audit and Governance Committee had 
delegated authority to approve the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 by 30 
September 2017; that the draft Statement of Accounts had been certified 
by the Head of Corporate Resources on 1 June 2017 and included the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, Movement in 
Reserves Statement, Expenditure and Funding Analysis, the Balance 
Sheet; Cash Flow Statement; notes to the Financial Statements; Collection 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

10

Fund, Group Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Independent Auditors (Ernst and Young LLP) Report to Members.

The Head of Corporate Resources, the Service Manager -  Corporate 
Finance and representatives from Ernst and Young, presented the report, 
highlighting changes to the draft Statement of Accounts relating to the 
actual financial statements, as outlined in the report.

The Head of Corporate Resources concluded by thanking the Corporate 
Finance Team and Ernst and Young for their efficient and timely 
production of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts be approved;

(2) the Annual Governance Statement be approved;

(3) the comments of Ernst and Young LLP be noted; 

(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair of the 
Committee and the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised 
to sign it on the Council’s behalf; and

(5) The Corporate Finance Team and Ernst and Young be 
commended for their dedication and hard work and collaboration 
in the production of the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2016/17.

20. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 10 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the performance and activities of the 
Risk and Audit Service in the period 15 June to 30 August 2017.

The report summarised the main aspects of the performance of the 
Service during this period and gave a detailed overview of the following 
areas:

Internal Audit:
 Work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an 

outline of the high priority recommendations made;
 performance against Key Performance Indicators; and
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 Work undertaken in the period, with key data provided; and
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

11

The report concluded by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities to be 
undertaken by the Service.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
on concerns raised by schools following recent terrorist attacks in 
Manchester and London; measures put into place for the Open Golf 
Championships at Royal Birkdale in July; management of health and 
safety risk in Council buildings in the light of the Grenfell Tower tragedy; 
insurance claims / provision; and measures being put into place to address 
sickness within the team.

The Chief Internal Auditor also introduced Mr David Eden, who had taken 
up the post of Audit Manager on 21 August 2017.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 15 June to 30 August 2017, 
be noted; and

(2) the contribution made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing key risks be noted.

21. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided an update on the Corporate Risk Register.  The report indicated 
that since the last meeting, the Corporate Risk Register had been fully 
updated with one risk closed and two new risks identified.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
on a number of issues, including the National Funding Formula for 
schools; the Council’s exit from its contract with Arvato; and the capability 
of the Council in preparing for and responding to major incidents.  

The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that a review of procedures was being 
undertaken so as to provide assurance that the Council’s plans and 
approaches were robust, effective and would stand up to a high level of 
public scrutiny in the event of a major incident occurring in Sefton.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and in particular 
the nature of the major risks facing the Council and planned actions in 
place to mitigate these.

22. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

12

The Head of Regulation and Compliance had indicated that she wished to 
undertake a review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy with a view 
recommending any amendments to the next meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

As such, she had invited 3 Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to volunteer to form a ‘task and finish’ working group for 
consideration of suggested amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy 
which would feed into a report to Audit and Governance Committee.  She 
had indicated that issues could be dealt with via email rather than holding 
meetings.

Councillors Bennett, Shaw and Anne Thompson indicated that they would 
like to form the task group, with Councillor Shaw as ‘Lead Member’.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be notified that 
Councillors Bennett, Shaw and Anne Thompson had agreed to be 
members of the ‘task and finish’ working group to help with 
suggested amendments contributing towards a review of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy for submission of a report to the 
next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 6 
December 2017; and

(2) Councillor Shaw be appointed as ‘Lead Member’ on the ‘task and 
finish’ working group. 


